

No. 21-1333

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

REYNALDO GONZALEZ, *et al.*

Petitioners,

v.

GOOGLE LLC,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
MARKETPLACE INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION
AND MATCH GROUP, LLC
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

David Mattern
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006

Nicole Bronnimann
KING & SPALDING LLP
1100 Louisiana Street
Suite 4100
Houston, TX 77002

Albert Giang
Counsel of Record
KING & SPALDING LLP
633 West Fifth Street
Suite 1600
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 443-4355
agiang@kslaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 19, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| I. Section 230 Enables Innovation and Growth by Smaller Technology Companies..... | 5 |
| A. Startups and midsize technology companies need Section 230 to avoid frivolous litigation, even more than larger companies | 5 |
| B. Startups and midsize technology companies also rely on various forms of algorithmic display and curation to make third-party user content more accessible and usable to other third-party consumers | 9 |
| C. Real world case examples from the past several decades illustrate the importance of Section 230 protection to technology companies, big and small..... | 14 |
| 1. A broad limitation around “targeted” or “algorithmic recommendations” will invite artful pleading of frivolous claims | 16 |
| 2. Section 230 ensures liability remains with culpable third parties | 20 |

| | |
|--|----|
| II. Section 230's Policy Goals Include Facilitating Online Entrepreneurship and Connection | 22 |
| CONCLUSION | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Asia Econ. Inst. v. Xcentric Ventures LLC</i> , No. CV 10-01360, 2011 WL 2469822 (C.D. Cal. May 4, 2011)..... | 15 |
| <i>Chelsea Fine Custom Kitchens, Inc.</i> <i>v. Apartment Therapy LLC</i> , No. 0603554/2007, 2008 WL 2693129 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. June 27, 2008)..... | 8 |
| <i>Chi. Lawyers’ Comm.</i> <i>for C.R. Under L., Inc. v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008), <i>as amended</i> (May 2, 2008)..... | 21 |
| <i>Coppage v. U-Haul Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 8313, 2011 WL 519227 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2011) | 15 |
| <i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008)..... | 21 |
| <i>Fair Hous. Council v. Roommates.Com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Gentry v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 99 Cal. App. 4th 816 (2002)..... | 18, 20 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i> , 2 F.4th 871 (9th Cir. 2021)..... | 9 |
| <i>Hassell v. Bird</i> , 420 P.3d 776 (Cal. 2018)..... | 20 |
| <i>Hill v. StubHub, Inc.</i> , 727 S.E.2d 550 (N.C. Ct. App. 2012)..... | 21 |

| | |
|--|-------------------------------|
| <i>Kabbaj v. Google Inc.</i> , 592 F. App'x 74 (3d Cir. 2015)..... | 15 |
| <i>Kimzey v. Yelp! Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2016)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>Lee v. OfferUp, Inc.</i> , No. CV 17-1609, 2018 WL 4283371 (E.D. La. Sept. 7, 2018)..... | 8 |
| <i>Marshall's Locksmith Serv. Inc.</i> <i>v. Google, LLC</i> , 925 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... | 12, 19 |
| <i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd.</i> <i>v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009)..... | 7, 21 |
| <i>O'Krolej v. Fastcase, Inc.</i> , 831 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 2016)..... | 15 |
| <i>Roca Labs, Inc. v. Consumer Op. Corp.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 3d 1311 (M.D. Fla. 2015) | 15 |
| <i>Smith v. Airbnb, Inc.</i> , 504 P.3d 646 (Or. Ct. App. 2021), <i>review denied</i> , 508 P.3d 501 (Or. 2022)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)..... | 21 |
| Statutes | |
| 47 U.S.C. § 230 | 2-5, 7-9, 12-18, 20-22, 24-27 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 141 Cong. Rec. H8469 (daily ed. Aug. 4, 1995) (testimony of Rep. Christopher Cox)..... | 25 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| Anderson, Monica, et al., <i>The State of Gig Work in 2021</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Dec. 8, 2021) | 22, 23 |
| Brunner, Jeryl <i>Happy Anniversary Match.com— Meet Their First Success Story</i> , Parade (May 1, 2015)..... | 25 |
| Carleton, Cheryl <i>Why are more people doing gig work? They like it</i> , The Conversation (Mar. 29, 2018)..... | 23 |
| Engine, Charles Koch Inst., & Startup Genome, The State of the Startup Ecosystem (2021) | 7 |
| <i>Hearing on Platform Transparency: Understanding the Impact of Social Media Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary & the Subcomm. on Privacy, Technology, and the Law</i> , 117th Cong. 8 (2022) (statement of Daphne Keller, Stanford Univ. Cyber Policy Ctr.) | 14 |
| Keller, Daphne Aegis Series Paper No. 1807, <i>Internet Platforms: Observations on Speech, Danger, and Money</i> , Hoover Inst. Nat'l Sec., Tech., & Law 1, 27 (June 28, 2018)..... | 6 |
| Lam, Sharon <i>Inflation has gig economy perk: more side hustlers</i> , Reuters (Nov. 11, 2022) | 23 |

| | |
|--|----|
| Lee, Emery G., III & Thomas E. Willging, <i>Defining the Problem of Cost in Federal Civil Litigation</i> , 60 Duke L.J. 765 (2010) | 7 |
| Press Release, U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, USDL-20-0815, <i>Employment Situation News Release</i> (May 8, 2020) | 24 |
| Ricciardi, Faith <i>How the Gig Economy Has Accelerated During the Coronavirus</i> MNI Targeted Media Inc. (2023) | 24 |
| Shashkevich, Alex <i>Meeting online has become the most popular way U.S. couples connect</i> Stanford <i>sociologist finds</i> , Stanford (Aug. 21, 2019) | 11 |
| Shepherd, George B. <i>The Impacts of the European Rule for Fee- Shifting on Litigation Behavior</i> , Balancing of Interests: Liber Amicorum Peter Hay Zum 70. Geburtstag 381 (Emory Law & Econ. Rsch. Paper No. 06-06, 2005) | 6 |
| <i>Startups, Content Moderation & Section 230</i> , Engine (Dec. 9, 2021)..... | 7 |
| Torpey, Elka & Andrew Hogan, <i>Working in a gig economy</i> , U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics (May 2016)..... | 22 |
| Williams, Alex <i>Can You Really Turn a Hobby Into a Career?</i> (Apr. 20, 2021)..... | 26 |
